Königswinkel 10
32825 Blomberg
Germany
Phone +49 5235 9500-0
Fax +49 5235 9500-10
TEST REPORT
Test Report Reference: F060942E02
Equipment under Test: SePem01 Master

2.1 DEVICE UNDER TEST
Type of equipment: * Noise Logger
Type designation: * SePem 01 Master
Antenna type: * External antenna K71 17 23 or FSP70/CEL1
Antenna gain: * 4 dB (K71 17 23) or 5 dB (FSP70/CEL1) refered to /4 radiator
Antenna connector: * BNC
Power supply: * 6.0 V DC by internal battery or 12 V by external power supply
Type of modulation: * GFSK
Operating frequency range: * 466.0375 MHz to 469.5625 MHz (transmit)
461.0375 MHz to 464.5625 MHz (receive)
Channel spacing: * 12.5 kHz
Number of channels: * 282
Temperature range: * -20 °C to 70 °C
Lowest / highest internal frequency: * 32 kHz / 16.3676 MHz
Ancillary equipment used for testing: AC/DC adaptor type FW 75550/12
*: declared by the applicant
The following external I/O cables were used:
Cable Length Shielding Connector
DC in 2 m 1 No 2 pole FRIWO socket
USB 2 m 1 Yes USB-B connector
Antenna 4 m 1 Yes BNC
1: Length during the test if no other specified and if the cable was used during the test.
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: F060942E02
Examiner: Thomas KÜHN Date of issue: 21 November 2008 Page 6 of 21
2.2 PERIPHERY DEVICES
The following equipment was used as control unit and ancillary equipment:
- If stated, an AC/DC adaptor type FW75550/12, which was connected to an AC mains network with
120 V DC / 60 Hz was used.
- As external antenna a FSP70/CEL1 was connected to the EUT.
- A Fujitsu Siemens Lifebook S Series laptop PC was used for Data exchage during all tests.
3 OPERATIONAL STATES AND PHYSICAL BOUNDARIES
The test was carried out with an unmodified test sample. The EUT was connected to a laptop PC, which operates
with a communication software (supplied by the applicant). With this software a data communication between the
SePem 01 Master and the PC was set up.
During the tests, the EUT was not labelled.
Physical boundary of the EUT
4 APPLICATION OVERVIEW
Application Frequency range
[MHz]
FCC 47 CFR section Status Refer page
Radiated emissions
(computing device)
30 - 1,000 15.109 (a) Passed 7 et seq.
Conducted emissions
on supply line
0.15 – 30 15.107 (a) Passed 17 et seq.
AC mains
AC/DC
adaptor type
FW 7555/12
Laptop PC
SePem 01
Master
USB
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: F060942E02
Examiner: Thomas KÜHN Date of issue: 21 November 2008 Page 7 of 21
5 TEST RESULTS
5.1 RADIATED EMISSIONS
5.1.1 METHOD OF MEASUREMENT (RADIATED EMISSIONS)
The radiated emission measurement is subdivided into five stages.
- A preliminary measurement carried out in a fully anechoic chamber with a fixed antenna height in the